

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 524.

TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, THE 29TH NOVEMBER, 2024.


INDUSTRIAL PARKS IN TELANGANA


524. Shri Damodar Rao Divakonda:


Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:


(a) whether any Industrial Parks and large scale commercial industries are being set up in

Telangana to boost trade and mitigate unemployment;


(b) if so, the details thereof; and


(c) whether there is a report of Telangana Government’s financial progress in terms of commerce/industry since 2023?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)

(a) & (b): In addition to initiatives by the State Governments, the Central Government also comes out with initiatives and policies to promote industrialization in various parts of the country.

Under the National Industrial Corridor Development Programme, the Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA) chaired by the Hon’ble Prime Minister has approved development of Zaheerabad Industrial area in Telangana as part of 12 new industrial project proposals under the National Industrial Corridor Development Programme (NICDP) on 28th August, 2024. The project located in Sangareddy district has an activation area of 3,245 acre with a total project cost of Rs. 2,360 crores. Share of Government of India’s contribution (through National Industrial Corridor Development and Implementation Trust) has been approved for Rs. 596 Crore                                                                                                      as
equity and Rs. 655 Crore towards debt.

Ministry of Electronics and Information   Technology under
Electronics Manufacturing Clusters (EMC) Scheme & Modified Electronics Manufacturing Clusters (EMC 2.0) Scheme have reported that 97 units have booked manufacturing space with their projected investment of approximately Rs. 17,443 crore and employment generation of 64,282 persons. The detail of these projects in Telangana is placed at Annexure-I.


https://dpiit.gov.in/whos-who/shri-jitin-prasada


Ministry of Food Processing Industries under Pradhan Mantri
Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) has approved 68 projects for food processing industries in Telangana state with a total project cost of Rs. 1849.12 crores. Out of these, 32 projects have been completed.
The details of these projects as on 15.11.2024 are placed at Annexure-II.

Ministry of Textiles is setting up 7 (seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with world class infrastructure                                                     including
plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs. 4445 cr for                        a  period of
seven years upto 2027-28. The Government             has        finalised 7 sites
including one in Warangal, Telangana for setting up PM MITRA Parks. Ministry of Textiles is also implementing Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) to provide support for setting up Textile Park with world-class, state-of-the art infrastructure in textile hubs across the country. Under SITP, two projects have been sanctioned in Telangana, details of which are placed at Annexure-III.

The detail of industrial parks and large scale industries as reported by Govt. of Telangana is placed at Annexure-IV.


(c): Telangana Government has reported that their Socio Economic Outlook 2024 report is available at


 https://www.telangana.gov.in/wp-content/uploads/2024/07/Telangana-Socio-
Economic-Outlook-2024.pdf
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 524 FOR ANSWER ON 29.11.2024.

S.No. Location
Area

(Acres)

Implementing

Agency

Financial Outlay

(Rs. in Cr.)

Project

Cost

Grant-in-

aid

Electronics Manufacturing Clusters (EMC) Scheme

1. EMC @ E-city (Fab

City), Hyderabad,

Rangareddy District

603.52 Telangana State

Industrial

Infrastructure

Corporation (TSIIC)

667.60 252.42

2. EMC @ Maheshwaram,

Rangareddy District

310.70 436.97 138.60

Modified Electronics Manufacturing Clusters (EMC 2.0) Scheme

3. EMC @ Divtipally

Village, Mahabubnagar

District

377.65 Telangana Industrial

Infrastructure

Corporation Limited

(TGIIC) (erstwhile

TSIIC)

569.66 258.10

4. CFC @ Hyderabad

Knowledge City,

Raidurg Village,

Serilingampally

Mandal, Rangareddy

District

1 T-Works Foundation 104.63 75.00


*******


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 524 FOR ANSWER ON 29.11.2024.

Name of the sub-
scheme

No. of
projects
approved

Project
cost
(Rs. in Cr.)

Grants-in-
aid
approved
(Rs. In Cr.)

Grants-in-
aid
released
(Rs. in Cr.)


No. of
completed
projects

No. of
ongoing
projects

Mega Food Parks
scheme

2 218.54 99.79 73.48 1 1

Cold Chain scheme 16 616.04 126.19 88.91 10 6

Agro Processing
Cluster scheme

5 369.45 43.26 10.37 0 5

Creation/Expansion
of Food Processing
and Preservation
Capacities scheme

23 561.16 102.28 25.76 3 20

Creation of
Backward and
Forward Linkages
scheme

1 4.45 0.82 0.80 1 0

Operation Greens
scheme

0 0 0 0 0 0

Food Testing
Laboratories
scheme

8 74.63 27.35 7.72 4 4

R&D scheme 12 4.64 4.64 4.3 12 0

Skill 1 0.21 0.11 0.11 1 0

Total 68 1849.12 404.44 211.45 32 36


********


ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 524 FOR ANSWER ON 29.11.2024.


(In Rs. Crore)

Name of Park Project

Cost

Approved

Gol share

Gol share

released

Actual

employment

No. of Units

operational

Status

Pochampally

Handloom

Park Limited,

Yadadri

Bhuvangari

34 13.60 13.60 350 189 Completed

White Gold

Textile Park,

Rangareddy

90.24 36.09 32.48 675 10 Under

implementation


********


ANNEXURE-IV

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 524 FOR ANSWER ON 29.11.2024.

List of new industries above 50 Crs investment from 01-Dec-2023 applied for approvals through TG-iPASS

Sl.

No

Name of the Unit District Address Line of activity Inv. in

Crs

Emp

1. SCHNEIDER

ELECTRIC INDIA

PVT LTD

Rangareddy 99/1, MAMIDIPALLY,

Mamidipalle, Balapur,

Rangareddy

Electrical

products


270.00


650

2. Oil Palm Processing

Mill (a unit of

TSOILFED)

Siddipet


UDL, Narmette, Narmetta,

Nangnoor, Siddipet

crude palm oil


235.00


100

3. GM Nexus India Pvt.

Ltd.


Rangareddy


29 TO 35 & 42 to 48,

Machanpalle, Chandenvalle,

Shabad, Rangareddy

LED BLUBS


192.00


700

4. Hetero Plasma Sciences

Pvt Ltd


Rangareddy


288, 290, 330, 330AA, 334 &

335, Penjeral, Penjerla,

Kothur, Rangareddy

Pharmaceutical

Formulation


136.00


125

5. Trefoil Packaging Pvt

Ltd.


Rangareddy


195, Chandanvelly,

Chandenvalle,

Shabad, Rangareddy

Aluminum Foils


133.97


118

6. RMJ VERITABLE

PRODUCTS PVT LTD


Siddipet


1510(P), 1495(P), PLOT

NUMBER 50 &

51, FOOD PROCESSING

PARK

WARGAL, Wargal, Wargal,

Siddipet

Ice cream


127.67


250

7. V Guard Consumer

Products Limited


Medak


Sy.Nos. 43/2, 43/3, Jeedipally,

Jeedipally, Manoharabad,

Medak

CEILING FAN


91.00


1800

8. PRE UNIQUE (INDIA)

PRIVATE LIMITED


Wanaparthy


174/25/1/1/2/2,

sankireddipalle,

Sankireddipalle, Kothakota,

Wanaparthy

Crude Palm Oil


75.00


50

9. PREUNIQUE INDIA

PRIVATE LIMITED


Nirmal


14/2, 13/2, 12/2, 11/2, 10/1/2,

pochampad, Local Velmal,

Soan, Nirmal

Crude Palm Oil


60.00


50

10. Yash Pigments Limited


Mahbubnagar


40/E, 40/EE, 45, 45 / A,

Macharam, Macharam,

Balanagar, Mahbubnagar

Refined lead

/alloys of lead

/pure lead


56.01 6

11. MTAR

TECHNOLOGIES

LIMITED, UNIT-7


Sangareddy


17/A, Pashamylaram,

Pashamylaram, Patancheru,

Sangareddy

AEROSPACE

COMPONENTS

52.98 250

Total 1429.63 4099


*******

Kakitya Mega Textile Park, Warangal

(KMTP):

KMTP, developed by Telangana Government through TGIIC, spans 1357 acres in

Warangal.

Expected investment of Rs. 10,000 Crores and employment for 1 lakh people.

Project cost: Rs. 1,376.87 Crores (including land acquisition).

Selected as PM MITRA Park in April 2023 with Rs. 200 Crore GoI support.

Large scale industries:


In Telangana from 01-Dec-2023, (11) large scale industries (with investment more than 50 Crores) have taken approvals through TG-iPASS with proposed investment of Rs.1429.63 Crs and employment potential to 4099 persons.

The list of the industries is as follows:

